

NO. 24-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN PAUL SALVADOR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES et al.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF A. LAVAR TAYLOR AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
TAYLOR NELSON AMITRANO LLP
1900 Main St., Suite 650
Irvine, CA 92614
(714) 546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Introduction4

 B. The Three-Way Split in the Case Law..6

 C. The Three-Way Circuit Split Creates
 Difficulties for Both Taxpayers and
 Their Advisors10

 D. Future Opportunities to Resolve the
 Circuit Split May be Limited Because
 Taxpayers Generally Do Not Prefer to
 Spend Years of their Lives Litigating
 Cases All the Way to the Supreme Court
 to Find Out If Their Tax Liabilities Can
 be Discharged In Bankruptcy16

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Beard v. Commissioner</i> , 82 T.C. 766 (1984)	7,8,9,10,14
<i>Hawkins v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 769 F.3d 662 (9 th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>In re Colsen</i> , 446 F.3d 836 (8 th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>In re Fahey</i> , 779 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2015)	9
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 774 F.3d 1313, (10 th Cir. 2014), cert. denied <i>sub nom. Mallo v. IRS</i> , 576 U.S.1054 (2015)...	9
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 666 F.3d 924, (5 th Cir. 2012),cert. denied <i>sub</i> <i>nom. McCoy v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 568 U.S. 822 (2012)	9
<i>In re Smith</i> , 828 F.3d 1094 (9 th Cir. 2016)	8,13,14

Cases Continued:	Page
<i>Soni v. Commissioner</i> , 76 F.4th 49 (3d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>YA Global Investments v. Commissioner</i> , 161 T.C. No. 11 (2023)	7
<i>Zellerbach Paper Co. v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 172 (1934)	7

Constitution and Statutes:	Page
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)	5
26 U.S.C. § 7122	5
§523(a) of the Bankruptcy Code	8,10,12,15,17
§523(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	5,6,7,9,10
§523(a)(1)(B)(ii) of the Bankruptcy Code	12
§523(a)(7) of the Bankruptcy Code.....	5
